Rule 2.47 Foin 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
L3 - ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Exor Management Services Limited 03348360
In the Hhgh Court of Justice Caurt case number
Chancery Division 714 of 2011
{full name of court]
We
Richard Hets John Milsom
KPMGLLP KPMGLLP
8 Salisbury Squate 8 Salisbury Square
London London
EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB
Admunistiators of the above company atiach a progress repoit foi the period
from 10
26 May 2013 25 July 2013
Signed QLL»
John Milsomm, Joint Adnussteator
Dated 26 July 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact iformation in Sheilagh Iuchardson
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Conypanics KPMGLLP
House 1o contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form Arlmg[on Business Park
The contact information that you give will be visible to Theale
searchers of the public record Reading
RG7 48D Tel. 0118 373 1408
DX Number DX 146800 (Theale) 2 DX Exchange

SATURDAY

fammn -

27107/2013 #3090
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companues at -

Companics House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 307 DX 33050 Cardifl




National Britannia Certification Limited
Santia Training Services Limited
Santia Health & Safety Limited
Exor Management Services Limited

(all in administration)

Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013
This report contains 37 pages

rh/hm/smr




National Britannia Certification Linuted, Santia Training Services Lunited, Santia Health
& Safety Lumited, Exor Management Services Linited (all yn adnunistration)

Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP

26 July 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Richard Heis and John Milsom, the Jomnt
Adminstrators of National Britanmia Certification Limited, Sanfia Traimng Services
Limuted, Santia Health & Safety Lumted and Exor Management Services Limuted,
solely to comply with thewr statutory duty under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the
progress of the admiristrations and for no other purpose

It 1s not suitable to be rehied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being
used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any mvestment decisions 1n relation to
the debt of or any financial interest in National Britanma Certification Limited, Santia
Traimng Services Linuted, Santia Health & Safety Limuted and Exor Management
Services Linuted

Any estimated outcomes for crediters included n this Report are illastrative only and
cannot be rehied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors  Any person
that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other than under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at therr own nisk To the fullest extent permmtted
by law, the Joint Admumstrators do not assume any responstbility and will not accept
any Liability 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Richard Heis and John Milsom are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Admunustrators act as agents for National Britanma Certification Lirmted,
Santia Traming Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limuted and Exor
Management Services Limited and contract without personal hability The
appomntments of the Joint Admimistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administrations

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




hearsc

Natonal Brianma Certificanion Lunited, Santia Trawmng Services Limuted, Santia Health
& Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services Linuted (all in admimistration)

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
26 July 2013
Contents
Notice: About this Report
Glossary 3
1 Executive summary 4
2 Statement of Proposals 5
3 Progress and outcome of the administrations including
expenses for the period S
4 Outcome for creditors 8
5 Other Matters 9
6 Exit from the administrations 9
Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Receipts and payments accounts for the period 26 May 2013 to
25 July 2013

3 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for each company and
schedule of charge out rates for the period 26 May 2013 to 25
July 2013

4 Schedules of expenses for the period 26 May 2013 to 25 July
2013

5 Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 2




s

National Britanma Certification Lunuted, Santia Trawnmng Services Lintited, Santia Health

Glossary

Act

Admmstration Orders

Admnistrators

BECAF Fund LP /
Purchaser

Compliance Advisory
Business / Companies

Complhance division

Comphance Services
Business

Group

HMRC

Rules

Secured Creditors / Banks

& Safety Lumited, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in admunstration)

Final Progress Report
KPMGLLP
26 July 2013

The Insolvency Act'1986 (as amended)

The Admumstration Orders granted m the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Diviston, Court Nos 708, 710, 711 and 714
of 2011

Richard Heis and John Milsom of KPMG LLP

A fund of Better Capital and a private equity investment
vehicle

National Bntannia Certification Limiated, Santia Tramming
Services Limted, Santia Health & Safety Limuted, Exor
Management Services Limited (all in admimstration) and
Exor Management Holdings Limuted, National Britannia
Group Limited (both formerly 1n administration)

The Compliance division of the Connaught group of
companies, comprsing the Comphance Advisory business
and the Compliance Services business

SNTL Realisations 2011 Limuted (formerly Santia Limnited,
formerly Connaught Comphance Liumted), Santia Water
Services Limuted, Santia Fire Services Limited, Santia Pest
Prevention Limted (all in administration) and Connaught
Complance Fire  Services Lumted (formerly n
administration)

Connaught Plc (in admumistration), Connaught Partnerships
Limited (n hqudation), Connaught Techmical Solutions
Linmited and Connaught Academy Linuted (formerly in
administration) and the Compliance division as above

HM Revenue and Customs
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)
A syndicate of banks with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc as

agent and Noteholders for whom Wilmington Trust
(London) Linuted acts as Note Security Trustee

The references 1n this Report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 3




National Britannia Certification Limited, Sanna Trenrng Services Lunited, Santia Health
& Safety Linuted, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in admnistration)

Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP

26 July 2013

Executive summary

Creditors have previously been informed that Richard John Hill and Richard Heis
were appointed Admimistrators on 1 February 2011

On 11 January 2013, an order was made 1n the High Court appointing John Milsom
as Adnmunistrator 1n place of Richard Hill, folowing Richard Hill’s retirement from
KPMG LLP In accordance with the Order, creditors and members were given notice
of the Order by advertisement 1n the London Gazette on 22 January 2013

The Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 6 Apnl 2011 without
modification The purpose of the admunistrations was to achieve a better result for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b)

Immediately on appointment the Administrators entered 1nto a sale agreement with
BECAF Fund LP

The unsecured creditors of the Companies received a distribution by wvirtue of the
prescribed part on 24 June 2013  Further detail 1s provided 1n section 4 3

All matters 1in the admimstrations have now been concluded and the exit route for
each of the admunistrations 1s to file for the Compames’ dissolutions under Paragraph
84

Therefore, 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110, below 1s the Admmnstrators’
final progress report covering the period from 26 May 2013 to 25 July 2013 Forms
224B and 2 35B are enclosed for each company, providing formal notice of the
progress report and move from administration to dissolution

Accompanying the Administrators’ Report 15 the relevant statutory and supporting
mformation which 1s set out in the Appendices

Richard Heis
Administrator

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




3.1
311

National Britanma Certaficatton Lunited, Santia Travming Services Lunited, Santia Health
& Safety Lumted, Exor Management Services Luntted (all in adrmimistrafion)
Fmnal Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Statement of Proposals

The Admumstrators’ Statement of Proposals for each company was circulated to all
known members and creditors on 25 March 2011

As 1t was forecast that there would be no return for the unsecured creditors of the
Companies other than by virtue of the prescribed part, the Admanistrators did not convene
creditors’ meetings and no meetings were requisitioned As a result, the Staternent of
Proposals (as cwculated) was deemed to have been approved on 6 April 2011 A
summary list of approved proposals for each company 1s attached as Appendix 5

As stated within the Statement of Proposals, the purpose of the admimstrations was to
achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Compantes were wound up (without first being 1n admimistration), in accordance with
Paragraph 3(1)(b)

Progress and outcome of the administrations including
expenses for the period

Asset realisations

Sale of the business

The Companies’ business and assets were sold to BECAF Fund LP on 1 Febmary 2011
The Admunistrators’ imtial notification to credrtors, dated 7 February 2011, included a
paper setting out details of the agreement reached

Consideration of £6 2 mmthon was received on 1 Pebruary 2011 for the Companies’
business and assets, including chattels, book debts, goodwill, stock and WIP  In addition,
amounts of £024 mitlion (in order to discharge a hability over assets charged to
Lombard), and £0 15 mullion (1n respect of an Imtial Property Payment) were received at
completion

The Admanistrators pro-rated the sales consideration between the Companies based on the
value of assets owned, as detailed on the Companies’ balance sheets prepared as part of
the December 2010 management accounts

Leasehold property

As part of the sale agreement, the Purchaser occupied some of the properties under
licences to occupy, whilst the assignments of leases were completed

The Adrmumstrators collected rent and service charges from the Purchaser and passed
these monies to the landlords All of the leases have now either been assigned or

surrendered and all rent has been pard

Details of the rent received and paid to the landlords, together with details of rates refunds
recerved, are shown 1n the receipts and payments accounts attached as Appendix 2.

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 5




3.2

321

National Britanma Certificanon Limited, Santia Traiming Services Lumited, Santia Health
& Safety Lunuted, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in adnmstration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Other asset realisations

Details of other asset realisations including cash at bank (Exor Management Services
only) can be found n the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

Expenses for the period

Payments made 1n this period are set out 1n the attached receipts and payments accounts
and are shown net of VAT

Administrators’ remuneration

As previously advised, the Admunistrators agreed the basis of their remuneration with the
Secured Creditors which, in accordance with Rule 2 106(2), was fixed by reference to
tume properly given by the Admumistrators and their staff in dealing wath matters arising 1n
the administration of the Companies, at KPMG LLP’s charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 Further
information 1s given 1 the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A

* Creditors” Guide to Adnumistrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be found at

https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/techmcal Library/SIPS/STP%209%20E&W pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sheilagh Richardson on 0118 373 1408

A detailed analysis of time spent for each grade of staff for the various arcas of work
carrted out for each of the Companies to 25 July 2013, together wrth a schedule of
charge-out rates, as required by the Association of Busmess Recovery Professionals’
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, 1s attached at Appendix 3

In the peniod to 25 July 2013, the Admunistrators have incurred tume costs as shown 1n the
table below

Hours Time cost  Average hourly

rate

Company £ £/he

National Britanima Certificationy Lumuted (NBC) 14 80 4,650 00 31419

Santia Training Services Limited (STS) 2140 6,929 00 32379

Santia Health & Safety Limited (SHS) 2835 8,368 00 29517

Exor Management Services Linuted (EMS) 2090 6,340 50 30337
Source Adrunistrators’ records

This includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT and employees, from KPMG LLP
in-house specialists

The Administrators have drawn remuneration as shown below 1n the period covered by
this Report  With the exception of £3,425 drawn 1n EMS, this remuneration relates to the

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 6




322

323

ana

National Britannia Certification Lumited, Santia Training Services Limited, Santua Health
& Safety Linuted, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in admimstration)
Fmal Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

costs directly associated with the agreement of claims and making the distnibution to
unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part

NBC STS SHS EMS
Remuneration drawn (£) 3,597 6,611 16,376 11,082

The table below shows total time costs incurred and remuneration drawn to date

NBC STS SHS EMS
Total ume costs to date (£) 84,007 75 142,545 15 362,070 00 82,916 00
Remuneration drawn (£} 78,597 00 126,611 00 326,001 00 78,082 00

The quantum of the Administrators’ remuneration for these administrations has been
agreed by the Secured Creditors We have taken a discount on our fees, and the balance
of costs ncurred will be wnitten off

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

Details of the Admunistrators’ pre-appointment costs were set out in our Statement of
Proposals As previously advised, the Admimstrators decided not to seek approval for
these costs

Schedule of expenses

Expenses for the period covered by this Report, including amounts not paid, are shown n
the schedules of expenses which can be found at Appendix 4

These figures are shown net of VAT

Additional information regarding office holders’ remuneration andfor other expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any Secured
Creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt in
accordance with Rule 2 48A This request must be made, 1n wnting, within 21 days of
receipt of the Report In addition, creditors are remunded that the remuneration charged,
the basis of the remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Admunistrators can be
challenged by any Secured Creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n
value (including the creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt by making an application to
Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within eight weeks of receipt of this Report The
full text of these rules can be provided upon request by wniting to the Admumistrators at
KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 7




4.2

4.3

National Britanma Certification Limited, Santia Training Services Limited, Santa Health
& Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services Limuted (all in admumistration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Admimstrators’ appointment, the Secured Creditors were owed 1n
excess of £215 nulhion by the Connaught group of compames The Secured Creditors
hold fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets together with cross
guarantees

To date, the Secured Creditors have received some £25 48 mullion from the Connaught
group of companies 1n respect of their indebtedness Whlst further distnbutions will be
made 1n due course, being the balance of funds available from other compames 1n the
Connaught Group, the Secured Creditors will suffer a sigmficant shortfall on their lending
to the Group

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, the Complhiance Advisory business has no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors and Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of Section 176A entitle unsecured creditors to a
percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claims The percentage 1s calculated on a shiding scale up to
a maximum amount of £600,000, subject to costs

The Admunstrators obtained permission of the Court on 16 March 2012 to make
Prescribed Part distributions to the unsecured creditors  Subsequently first and final
dividends were declared and pa:d on 24 June 2013 to creditors with agreed claims The
table below shows the distribution made to unsecured creditors for each company

Net Property Prescribed Agreed IDvidend
Part before claims ping
£000 costs £7000 £°000
NBC 286 60 1,192 4 57
STS 754 154 1,897 7 65
SHS 4,175 600 3,428 1696
EMS 532 109 1,736 574

Source Admumstrators’ records

Creditors are encouraged to present their cheques promptly 1f they have not already done
so Please note that any cheques not cleared within six months of 24 June 2013 will be
cancelled Thereafter, 1f you wish to have your cheque re-issued, please contact the
Banking Section of the Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4068 and advise them that your
guery 1s regarding an unclaimed dividend payment

See Nottce About this Report  All nghts reserved 8




hcaist

National Briannia Certificanon Lintited, Santia Traimng Services Limuted, Santia Health
& Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services Lumited (all in admuustration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Other Matters

Investigations

The Admumistrators have a duty to mvestigate the conduct of the directors and, 1f
appropriate, to submut a return to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
(formerly the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform) on the conduct
of those directors or shadow directors who were 1n office in the three years prior to the
admimstrations

The Admunistrators have complied with their obligations described above

Exit from the administrations

Since there are no remaiming distributable assets and all outstanding matters have been
dealt with, the admimstrations are now complete Therefore, the Admanistrators have
sought, and received, the consent of the Secured Creditors for their discharge from
liability 1n respect of any action of theirs as Joint Admunistrators on filing of this Report
and the registratton of Forms 2 35B wath the Registrar of Companies, as required by
Paragraph 98, and the Companies will be dissolved three months thereafter

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 9




s

Natwnal Britanma Certification Linuted, Santta Trauung Services Lumited, Santia Health
& Safety Limited, Exor Management Services Limited (all it adimmstration)
Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP
26 July 2013
Appendix 1 - Statutory information
Company name and National Britanma Certification Limted
Trading style
Admumistration Order The Admimstration Order granted in the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 711 of 2011

Date of appointment 1 February 2011
Present Administrators’ Richard Heis and John Milsom are authonsed to act as
details msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales.
Functions The functions of the Admnistrators are being exercised by
etther or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act
Apphcation of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main
regulations Proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the EC regulations
Company Director From To
Ian Carlisle 1 October 2009 15 March 2011
Company Secretary There was no Company Secretary on the date of appomtment
Date of mcorporation 1 November 1999
Company registration 3869617
number

Previous registered office  Connaught House, Grenadier Road, Exeter Business Park,
Exeter, Devon, England

Present registered office c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading address n/a

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authonised share capital 10,000 shares of £1

Issued share capital 10,000 shares of £1
Sharcholders National Britanmia Group Limuted — 10,000

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




National Britannia Certificatton Linited, Santia Tratmung Services Lunifed, Santia Health

Statutory information

& Safety Luimited, Exor Management Services Lumnuted (all in administration)

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Company name and
Trading style

Admuinistration Order

Date of appointment
Present Adminmistrators’

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Director

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Santia Traiming Services Limuted

The Admunstration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 708 of 2011

1 February 2011

Richard Heis and John Milsom are authornised to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales

The functions of the Admumstrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ian Carlisle 1 October 2010 15 March 2011

There was no Company Secretary on the date of appomntment
16 August 2000

04053434

Previous registered office  Connaught House, Pynes Hill, Rydon Lane, Exeter, EX2 5TZ

Present registered office c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading address n/a

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authonised share capital 331,550 shares of 1 pence each

331,550 shares of 1 pence each
National Britannia Group Limuted — 331,550 shares

Issued share capital
Shareholders

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




Nanonal Britanma Certification Linnted, Santia Trauming Services Lunited, Santia Health

Statutory information

& Safety Limited, Exor Management Services Lunted (all in administration)

Final Progress Report
KPMGLLP
26 July 2013

Company name and
Trading style

Admumstration Order

Date of appointment
Present Administrators’

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Director

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Santia Health & Safety Limited
The Admunistration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 710 of 2011

1 February 2011

Richard Heis and John Milsom are authonsed to act as
msolvency practiioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From- To

Tan Carlisle 1 October 2009 15 March 2011

There was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
11 May 1960

00658860

1* Floor, 4 Witan Way, Witney, OX28 6FF

c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbury Square, Londen, EC4Y 8BB

nfa

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital

Issued share capital

Shareholders

1,350,000 shares of £1 each

1,350,000 shares of £1 each
National Britanmia Group Limuted — 1,350,000

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




National Britanma Certification Lunited, Santia Trenmuing Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Limted, Exor Management Services Liumited (all in admumistration)
Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP
26 July 2013

Statutory information

Company name and
Trading style

Exor Management Services Limted

Admunistration Order The Admunistration Order granted in the High Court of

Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 714 of 2011

Date of appointment 1 February 2011

Richard Heis and John Milsom are authonsed to act as

Present Ad strators’
it msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered

detals Accountants m England & Wales

Functions The functions of the Admumstrators are beimng exercised by
etther or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Application of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Main

regulations Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Director From To

Ian Carlisle 28 May 2010 15 March 2011

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration

There was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
9 Apnl 1997

03348360

number

Previous registered office  Brecon House, Caerphully Business Park, Caerphilly, Mid
Glamorgan, Wales, CF83 3GG

Present registered office c/o KPMQG, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading address n/a

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authonsed share capital 83,177 shares of £1 each

83,177 shares of £1 each
Shareholders Exor Management Holdings Limated —83,177

Issued share capital

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




Nanonal Britanma Certification Lunited, Santia Traiming Services Lumited, Santa Health
& Safety Lunmited, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in admuustration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Appendix 2 - Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




National Britannia Certification Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2013 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 1 00
Business Intellectual Property NIL 100
IP Contracts NIL 100
NIL 300
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,652 00 Chattels NIL 6,652 00
Lombard assets NIL 14,396 60
358,090 00 Book debts NIL 358,090 00
NIL 379,138 60
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mterest, gross 8274 1,226 29
Sundry refunds NIL 1,151 90
IT Centracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIIL. 100
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 100
Rights of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 100
8274 2,383 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75 60
Admunistrators' fees 3,597 00 78,597 00
Admunistrators' expenses NIL 120 00
Management Incentive Payments NIL 16,860 07
Legal fees NIL 2,304 64
Legal Disbursements NIL 928 10
Bank charges NIL 23 00
(3,597 00) (98,908 41)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(221,000,000 00) Floaung charge NIL 60,000 00
Distribution to secured lenders 38,091 44 168,091 44
(38,091 44) (228,091 44)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(291,714 00) Trade & expense 71109 711 09
(121,000 00) Intercompany creditors 1,660 16 1,660 i6
Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE 52,153 69 52,153 69
(54,524 94) (54,524 94)
(221,047,972.00) (96,130.64) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of |

IPS SQL Ver 201210

22 July 2013 14 35



Santia Training Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2013 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 100
Goodwll NIL 100
Bank interest, gross NIL 41 35
Business Intellectual Property NIL 1 00
IP Contracts NIL 100
NIL 4535
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 2,483 56
Bank charges NIL 16 19
NIL (2,499 75)
ASSET REALISATIONS
79,108 00 Chattels NIL 79,101 00
Lombard assets NIL 34,183 97
14,160 00 Stock & work 1n progress NIL 14,160 00
772,810 00 Book debts NIL 772,810 00
Rent NIL 74,545 85
NIL 974,800 82
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 161 69 3,072 36
Sundry refunds NIL 12,736 41
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 100
Rights of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 1 00
161 69 15,813 77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75 60
Admamstrators’ fees 6,611 20 126,611 20
Admunistrators’ expenses NIL 105 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 840 00
Management Incentive Payments NIL 50,580 21
Legal fees NIL 2,304 64
Legal Disbursements NIL 928 10
Rent NIL 58,717 32
Bank charges NIL 2300
(6,611 20) (240,185 07)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL 150,000 00
Distribution to Secured Creditor 42,814 18 452 814 18
(42,814 18) (602,814 18)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(120,036 00) Trade & expense 19,164 21 19,164 21
(1,402,000 00} Intercompany creditors 47,901 04 47,901 04
(15,000 00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE 78,095 69 78,095 69
(145,160 94) {145,160 94)
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 22 July 2013 14 38




Santia Training Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2013 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
(670,958.00) (194,424.63) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 2 TPS SQL Ver 2012 10 22 July 2013 14 38




Santia Health & Safety Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2013 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 800
Goodwill NIL 100
Bank 1interest, gross NIL 28711
Business Intellectual Property NIL 100
IP Contracts NIL 100
NIL 298 11
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Apgents/Valuers' fees NIL 177 34
Bank charges . NIL 232 14
NiL (409 48)
ASSET REALISATIONS
515,474 00 Chattels NIL 515,474 00
Lombard assets NIL 174,339 07
Third Party Funds NIL 10 89
672,880 00 Stock & work 1n progress NIL 672,880 00
3,228,660 00 Book debts NIL 3,228,721 82
Rates refund NIL 25,576 51
Rent NIL 405,513 65
NIL 5,022,51594
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 753 46 12,482 31
Sundry refunds NIL 8,502 76
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Clauns NIL 100
Rughts of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 100
753 46 20,990 07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rate recovery fees NIL 6,950 37
Advertising NIL 30510
Administrators' fees 16,376 00 326,001 00
Admunistrators' expenses NIL 697 23
Irrecoverable VAT 42500 460 53
Legal Disbursements NIL 928 15
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 840 00
Management Incentive Payments NIL 236,040 87
Legal fees NIL 4,299 97
Stationery & postage 426 426
Rent NIL 304,644 49
Insurance of assets NIL 2,809 00
Bank charges NIL 92 00
(16,805 26) (884,072 97)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(221,000,000 00) Floaung charge NIL 2,330,069 33
Diastribution to Secured Creditors 44,849 10 1,179,849 10
Legal fees paid from Bank's distribution NIL 67,883 38
(44,849 10} (3,577,801 81)

Pagec 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 22 July 2013 1502




Santia Health & Safety Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2013 From 01/02/2011

of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(1,932,999 00) Trade & expense 69,790 05 69,790 05

(3,132,000 00) Other creditors NIL NIL

(17,719,000 00) Intercompany creditors 338,744 29 338,744 29

(496,000 00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE 172,985 52 172,985 52

(581,519 86) (581,519 86)

(239,862,985.00) (642,420.76) (0.00)

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

22 July 2013 1502




Exor Management Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/05/2013 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill NIL ‘100
Business Intellectual Property NIL 1,483 50
IP Contracis NIL 1 00
NIL 1,485 50
ASSET REALISATIONS
49,970 00 Chattels NiL 49,970 00
Lombard assets NIL 21,398 13
492,162 Q0 Book debts NIL 492,162 00
Cash at bank NIL 75,353 34
NIL 638,883 47
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 246 95 3,605 59
Third party momes recerved 1n error NIL 23,164 80
Sundry refunds NIL 6,693 95
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 100
Rights of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 100
246 95 33,469 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75 60
Admunistrators' fees 11,082 50 78,082 50
Administrators' expenses NIL 21000
Thurd pary monies received 1n error NIL 23,164 80
Management Incentive Payments NIL 33,720 14
Legal fees NIL 6,948 RO
Legal Disbursements NIL 1,054 25
Bank charges NIL 63 00
(11,082 50) (143,319 09)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(221,000,000 00) Floating charge NIL NIL
Diustribution to secured lenders 50,906 78 430,906 78
(50,906 78) (430,906 78)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(236,544 00) Trade & expense 8,973 04 8,973 04
(713,000 00) Intercompany creditors 12,273 85 12,273 85
(89,000 00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE 78,365 55 78,365 55
(99,612 44) (99,612 44)
(221,496,412.00) (161,354.77) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 22 July 2013 16 43




e

Natwnal Britanma Certification Lunited, Santia Traunng Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Linnted, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in admumstration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Appendix 3 - Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for each
company and schedule of charge-out rates

See Notice About this report  All nghts resecved




National Bntanmia Certification Limited (1n adrministration)

Thime cost analysis 26 May 2013 to 25 July 2013

Partner /
Director

Admimstration & planming
General (Cashtenng)
Reconcihiations (& IPS accounting reviews)

General
Fees and WIP

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews

Closure and related formalities

Statutory receipts and payments accounts

Tax
Post appointment VAT

Creditors and claims
Apgreement of unsecured claims
Statutory reports

Total in period
Time brought forward (appointment to 25 May 2013)

Ttme 1n this period
Total me to date

Manager

010

050

020
110

020

310
110

Administrator

030
030

050

060
090
010

070

100
380

Support Total hours Time cost Average
hourly rate
040 £10500 £262 50
030 £7500 £250 00
100 £317 50 £317 50
080 £240 00 £300 00
200 £72000 £360 00
030 040 £5% 50 £14875
090 £24800 £275 56
410 £1,550 50 £378 17
490 £1,334 50 £272 35
14 80 £4,650 00 £314 19
£79,357 75
£4,650 00
£84,007 75

All staff that have worked on this assignment, including cashier and secretanal staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included
in the above analysis of ume spent  The cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 15 not charged directly to the assignment but 1s

reflected in the general level of charge out rates




Santia Traimng Services Limited (3n administration)

Time cost analysts 26 May 2013 to 25 July 2013

Partner /
Director

Administration & planning
General (Cashiening)
Reconciliations (& I[PS accounting reviews)

General
Fees and WIP

Statutory and complizance

Checklist & reviews

Closure and related formalities

Statutory receipts and payments accounts
Strategy docurpents

Tax
Post appoiniment VAT

Creditors and clarms

Agreement of unsecured claas

Payment of dividends

Stztutory reports 180

Total in pertod
Tiume brought forward (appointment to 25 May 2013)

Time 1n this penod
Total time to date

¢

Manager Adnunistrator

010

050

020

110

030

360

110

040
030

070

060
090
010

070

350
130
380

Support Total hours Time cost Average
hourly rate
050 £123 50 £247 00
30 £7500 £250 00
120 £367 50 £306 25
080 £24000 £300 00
200 £720 00 £360 00
030 040 £59 50 £14875
010 0io £11 350 £11500
100 £284 50 £284 50
710 £2371 00 £33394
130 £325 00 £25000
670 £2,351 50 £35097
2140 £6,929 00 £323 79
£135,616 15
£6,929 00
£142,545 15

All staff that have worked on this assignment, including cashier and secretanal staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included

in the above analysis of ume spent  The cost of staff employed 1n central adnumstration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but s

reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates

.




Santia Health & Safety Limited (in administration)

Time cost analysis 26 May 2013 to 25 July 2013

Partaer /
Dhrector

Admnistration & planning
General (Cashiering)
Reconciliations {& IPS accounting reviews)

General
Fees and WIP
Open cover insurance

Statutory and comphance

Checklist & reviews

Closure and related formalities

Statutory receipts and payments accounis
Strategy documents

Tax
Post appointment VAT

Creditors and claims
Agreernent of unsecured claims
General comespondence
Payment of dividends
Statutory reporis

Employees
Correspondence
Pension funds

Total 1n period
Time brought forward (appointment to 25 May 2013)

Time 1n this penod
Total time to date

Manager Admumstrator

070

050

Q20

110

030

490

110

020
0380

040
030

070
010

060
090
010

110

420
330
210
415

Support Total hours

030
010

Tune cost Average
hourly rate
110 £336 00 £30545
030 £7500 £250 00
120 £367 50 £306 25
010 £2500 £25000
080 £24000 £300 00
200 £72000 £360 00
040 £5950 £148 75
010 £1150 £11500
140 £384 50 £274 64
210 £2,988 00 £32835
350 £849 00 £242 57
210 £52500 £25000
525 £1,42200 £270 86
020 £73 00 £36500
080 £292 00 £36500
28 35 £8,368 00 £295 17

£353,702 00

£8,368 00

£362,070 00

All staff that have worked on this assignment, inciuding cashier and secretanal staff, have charged ume directly to the assignment and are included
1n the above analysis of ime spent  The cost of staff employed 1n central admimstration functrons 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s

reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates




Exor Management Services Limited {1n adrministration)

Time cost analysis 26 May 2013 to 25 July 2013

Partner/  Manager Admnistrator

Director
Admunistration & planmng
General (Cashienng) 020 040
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 060
General
Fees and WIP 050 070
Open cover mnsurance 010
Statutory and comphance
Checklist & reviews 020 050
Closure and related formalities 110 090
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 010
Tax
Post appotntment VAT 030 060
Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claims 410 410
General correspondence 060
Payment of dividends 130
Statutory reports 110 350

Total in period

Time brought forward (appointment to 25 May 2013)
Time n this penod
Total time to date

Support Total hours

Time cost Average
hourly rate
060 £160 00 £266 67
060 £150 00 £250 00
120 £367 50 £306 25
010 £2500 £25000
070 £21500 £307 14
200 £72000 £360 00
010 £2500 £250 00
0490 £255 50 £288 33
820 £2,684 00 £32732
060 £150 00 £250 00
130 £32500 £250 00
4 60 £1,259 50 £2713 80
2090 £6,340 50 £303 37

£76,575 50

£5,340 50

£82916 00

All staff that have worked on this assignment, including cashier and secretanal siaff, have charged ume directly to the assignment and are included
in the above analysis of nme spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admunistration functrons 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s

reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates




Natonal Britannia Certification Limited, Santia Trarmng Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Limited, Exor Management Services Limuted (all in adiministration)

Final Progress Report
KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Appendix 3 - Schedule of charge out rates:

Rates applicable Rates applicable
from 1 Feb 2011 from 1 Oct 2012

£/hour £/hour
Restructuring and Forensic
Partner 725 765
Director 635 670
Senior Manager 525 550
Manager 420 440
Assistant Manager/Semor Administrator 305 320
Admnistrator 230 240 ‘
Support staff 120 125
Amended Tax Rates applicable from
1 Octoher 2011

£/hour
Tax
Partner 745
Director 670
Senior Manager 495-590
Manager 335-405
Consultant 250-290
Assistant 110-235

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanial staff,
have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time
spent The cost of staff employed in central admnistration functions 1 not charged
directly to the assignment but 1s reflected 1n the level of charge out rates

)
See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




National Brnitannia Certification Lunited, Santia Traiming Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Linuted, Exor Management Services Lunuted (all in admunstration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment i questton and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs retmbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment
1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomntment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges 1s muleage,
this 15 calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile

Use of company car — 60p per mitle

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers employed by KPMG LLP an
additional 5p per mule per passenger will also be charged where appropnate

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




corat

Nanonal Britannia Certification Lunited, Santia Training Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Linuted, Exor Management Services Limuted (all in admumstration)

) Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP

26 July 2013

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses

See Notice About this report  All rights reserved




059't

059y

]

pouxad 10§ [B30],

059y

059

£
PanIDY

pIed

1sanbas uodn

papiaoad ©q uBd s3I 959 JO 1% [[ng oy Modar sup jo 1draoal Jo $49M § UM §OT Z ANY Y4 99UepIeodt ul 1mo)) 0} uoneoidde ue Sunfew Ag 19ap paindasun oy
JO (T} 5, JONPIID 18Y) SUIPN[OUN) anjeA UY g,(] SB[ 18 iia (S)I0)PAId POMDAsun Aue 10 JONPaIy) painoag Aue £q paSus[eya aq ues wmuenb o) 18yl papunual 918 SI0HPIID
‘wonippe uy  1oday sup Jo 1diacal jo sAep 17 UIYNM SPBUT 2q 1Snux 1sanbal SWL, YRy 7 SNY 4 SOUBPICIIR U 1g9P PAINJASUN AY) JO SNjEA UL 4G 15Ba] 18 Yitm (S)1011pa1d
paInoasun Aue Jo JOPaI]) painoag Aue Aq issnbar uodn sioyensunupy sy woiy sjqeeae st pouad a 1o padieys sasuadxs Joyo Sulpiedal uonewcjul [euotippe Auy

UON)EULIOJUI J3[1INY J0§ 35anbaa s103pat))

¢ xrpuaddy 18 mo1a91 10] S[qRIIBAE SIS0

awm Jo sisk[eue we Aq parioddns stwmuenb sy, $1011pa1) pamasg oy Aq pasiSe useq sey paSreyd usaq sey uoneIGUNWAI Yo1ym uodn SISBQ AY) 1BY) PIpUTLIAL 21k SIONPALY)

sasuadxa pue WOPTIIUNWAT ,SIOJCIISTHIWPY

IDA0031 10U [{IM 34 T8 51500 Sjuasardar amndyy ponrose ayy, suodal snotasaid no U parnou sjenlsse o) aje[al 1ey) porrad
au ut apew spuawAed apniout 10u op samn31 9sa1) ‘A|Suip10ooy  potiad o) Ut pred pue panmout 81505 01 L[ SA0GE UWN(Od ,pred, ) ur papnjour samndiy oYL

1$9J0N

$1S00 uonesifess YO

5397 SICIEDOSIUIUPY s39J [euoissajold PyQ

suonusifeay Jo 150

P UOLIBIYIIR)) TIuuR)LIg [BUOTBN - Sasuadxa JO anpaydg

p xipuaddy




1sanbal uodn

papiacid 9q ueo Sy 9591 JO 1x2) [[n] oYL 1iodar sup jo 1disoal Jo SY3am § UM 60T 7 91Ny Ylim 29ueplosse ut unoD) o1 uoneondde ue Sunfew £q 1qap painsasun oyl jo
(unepd S J011paIs 1oyl SUIPN[DUL) AN[eA UL 950] 1S3 18 i (S)IOTPAID PAINdasuUn AUe J0 JONPaID) pamaag Lue £q paBus[ieys oq ued wnjuenb oy jeyy papunual o1e S101PaId
‘uomippe u]  1oday] siy Jo 1diaoa1 Jo sAep |7 UM 9PBIT aq Isnul )sanbal sy, Y 79[y Ylim 20UBPIODIR U 1G3P PIInoasun 9yl JO IN[RA Ul g4 1STIY 18 Yum (SJ0NpPIrd
painoasun Aue 10 JONpaI) pamaag Aue £q 1senbal uodn sioiensiunupy 2y wolj aqefreat st pouad o1 10} padeyo sasuadxa 1oyio SwipreSar uoneurIojul [euonIppR AUy

uoneIol J9y3in] J0] 3sanbar S103ipaL)

¢ xipuaddy 18 mo1491 103 SQE[IBAE SISO0 AT

Jo siskeue ue £q pauoddas st uimuenb 3y, s101peI) pamoag 2 Aq paaiSe ueaq Sey PaSIRYD U8 SBY UONEBISUNWSN Yorym uodn Siseq Qy) Jey) pIpuUNuaL 918 SI01IPIID)

sasuadxa pue HONBIIUNWI 510]BISTUIUIPY

IDA0021 10U [[Ta 9 TR 5500 sjuosaidas amSy pansoae sy -sirodar snoradid Jno ur pIgiou S[enIdoe 0] a1e[al Jeyl potad
21 ur apewr syuawrked apnpour jou op samSiy asap ‘A[Surprooay  ponad ot ur pred pue paLnsul §1500 03 L3I 3A0gE UWNjod ,pred , ays wt papniout samsSiy sy ],

6769

6269

3
powurad 10j [ej0],

626'0

676'9

¥
panIny

Pied

1S310N]

$)S00 UONESI[Eal JANO

$99] ,SI10JRISILILDY 5$32] [euO1ss3J0d 191D

SUOIESI{BAY JO 150))

PN $3[AT3G SUIUIEL], BIURG - SSUAAXD JO A[NPAYdS

p xrpuaddy




vodn papiaoid aq ues sajn1 959y Jo 1xa1 [y oy, Moda1 siy) Jo 1dreosl Jo sysam § UM GOT Z 9[0Y Yl S0UTPI0dIE UT 1noy) o uonesrdde ue Junyew £q 1q9p panoasun
N Jo (uneo §,J03Ipald 18 SUIPNOUT) aN[eA UI g4()] ISEA] T8 ylim (5)I0NPAId paIndasun AUe JO JONPaI) paIndas Aue Aq pafus(ieys oq ued wmuend oy 181) PIPUIULL 248 SIONPIID
‘uomppe ul 1oday syl Jo 1daoas Jo sep 7 UM SPEW 4 ISR 159nba1 SIYT, W2 7 MY YA DURPIOIDE UI 1Gap PAINSAsun 3} JO an{BA W g5¢ 15| 18 )M (5)I0NpaId
paImoasun AU I0 JONPII) paIndag Aue Aq 1sonbal uodn sronsiunupy oyl wody s[qe[ieat s1 pousd sy 10} paSmeyd sasuadxo royo Fuiprefal uonewloul [EUORIppE Auy

uonBULIOJUI J3ing Joj ysanbaa s10ypar)

g x1puaddy 12 M31A31 JOJ I|QE[IBAE SISOD
aumy jo siskjeue ue £q pszoddns st wmuenb ayJ, S1011paI) panoag oyl Aq paaiSe usaq sey pefreys wasq sey uoneIsUNWAI yoym uodn S1Seq Sy JEY) PApUILIa 2B SI0NPIID)

sasuadxa pue UGN LIFUNWIAL ,S10JEJSIUMIPY

1340231 10U [[TA 9M IBY 51500 Sjuasaxdar amnS1y panooe oy, si1edal snotaaid Ino Ui paynou s[entooe 01 31eal 18y pouad
3y ut spewr ssawAed apnyour jou op sanBiy asoy ‘A[Surproooy  pousd sy ul pred pup paLnour 1500 0) 3)L[AI 9A0GE UWN[OD  pred, ot Ul papnjout samndy o],

1S910N

gog'8 617°8 98
1500 UONESI[Eal 1IN0
$9¢€°'8 6LT'8 08 §93] SIOJENSIUINIPY s39J Teucisssjord 12410
SUOTIESTjEAY JO 1507)
¥ E] £}
potiad Joj (2107, panadoy pred pajywig £39Jes 3 YIeay enueg - s3suadxa Jo anpayog

p xipuaddy




gl

1¥€°9 res'y
823 pes'y

¥ 3

pouad ao0j [Bj0], paoy

15anbal

uodn papiaord aq ueo so[ni asa1 Jo 1xA1 [[nf 2y, Modal sup jo 1diasal Jo syam g UTYIm §0OT 7 3[0Y YIm 30UBpIoase ut 11no)) oy uonedndde ue Sunjew Aq 1gap painossun )
Jo (wred 5,1031pa1o 18Y) Swipnjoul) onjea ur g5 15€9] 18 Yim (S)I0IIPAID PaInddsun Aug Io J0Npars) paunoag Kue Aq paSuspeys 2q usd winuenb ou) jeY) POPUIWIST SIE SICIIPALD
‘uonippe u] 110day st jo 1di2031 Jo sAep 7 UNPIA 9PEW 9q ISnUT 18anb3I SIY]  WRp ¢ 9Ny PIM 2OUEPIOIOR UT 1GIP PIINJAsUn i) JO IN[BA UI 656 ISEI] T8 im (S)I0NpaId
pamdasun Aue JO JOUPaID) pamdas Aue Aq 1sanbar vodn siojensmnupy o) woll ojqejiear §1 pouad A Jof pagieys sasuadxa oo SuipeSar uonewIoT [euONTppR AUy

uoyewIojul I121))any 103 3sanbaa s1031pas)

¢ x1puaddy 18 M31A31 JOJ S[qE[IBAE SI1SOD

auin Jo sisA[eue ue £q paueddns st wmuenb Ay, s103pald peImcsas o Aq pearSe uaaq SeY paSleyos uaaq Sey UOTEIIUNWIAL Yorym uodn SISBq AU JBYl PIPUILIAL BIB SIONPAID)

sasuadxa pus uopEIUNWAT SI0JLNSIUNUPY

JOA0031 10U [[Im Im 18I S1500 Siuasardas gy panudoe oy, swodal snotaaxd ano w paynou s[eniose 0] a1ejal eyl pouad

LOST

LOST

pied

st ur spew sjuswAed sprjsur jou op sam3iy eseip ‘A[Supioaoy  pouad o w pred pue paunoul 51500 0] 91[21 2A0qE Uwnjod ,pred, 3yl ut papnjour samJiy Ay,

530N

$1802 uonesijeal Y1

$39] SIOIENSIUNLPY 503] [euoissajord 1aui0)

suoEsI[Eay JO 150))

PRI $3TATAS Juswadeur g Jox7g - sasuadxa jo anpaydg

p xipuaddy




Nanonal Britanma Certification Limited, Santia Traiming Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Linuted, Exor Management Services Limuted (all in admimistration)
Final Progress Report

KPMG LLP
26 July 2013

Appendix 5 — Administrators’ Statements of Proposals

National Britannia Certification Limited
The Admunistrators propose the following

* To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable 1n order
to maxiumse realisations from the assets of the Company 1n accordance with the
objective as set out above

=  Tonvestigate and, if approprniate, pursue any claims the Company may have

®* To seek an extension to the admunistration period 1f deemed necessary by the
Admmistrators

®  That the Admunistrators wtll apply to the Court for anthority to make a distnibution to
unsecured creditors (under the prescnibed part)

=  That the Admumstrators will seek their discharge from lability 1n respect of any
action of their as Admimstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act from the Secured Creditors

= In the likely event that the Administrators deem that hquidation 1s not appropnate
because no dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with i the hquidation, then the
Admunistrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved

*=  That the Administrators’ fees be based on time properly spent by them and their staff
in dealing with the matters ansing in the admunistration at KPMG LLP charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment Also, that the Administrators be
authorised to draw disbursements from tume to time to include category two
disbursements Specific consent will be obtained from the secured Creditors

®  That costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of forensic, tax, VAT, health and safety and
pension advice provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Company

See Notice About this report  All nghis reserved




National Britanma Certification Limited, Santia Travung Services Lunited, Santia Health
& Safety Lumited, Exor Management Services Limited (all wn adnumistration)

Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP

26 July 2013

Santia Training Services Limited

The Administrators propose the following

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Admuinistrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable 1n order
to maximuse realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above

To investigate and, 1f appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have

To seek an extension to the admunistration period 1f deemed necessary by the
Admunistrators

That the Administrators will apply to the Court for authornty to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the prescnibed part).

That the Admimstrators will seek their discharge from liabihty 1n respect of any
action of therr as Admimistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the
Act from the Secured Creditors

In the likely event that the Administrators deem that liquidation 1s not approprate
because no dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with i the Liqudation, then the
Adrmunistrators shall file the appropriate notices at Compames House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved

That the Admmstrators’ fees be based on time properly spent by them and their staff
in dealing with the matters arising in the admunistration at KPMG LLP charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment  Also, that the Admimstrators be
authorised to draw disbursements from time to time to include category two
disbursements Specific consent will be obtained from the secured Creditors

That costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of forensic, tax, VAT, health and safety and
pension advice provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Company

See Nouice About this report  All nghts reserved




National Britanma Certification Linuted, Santia Trarmung Services Limited, Santiz Health
& Safety Limnuted, Exor Management Services Lunited (all in admuustration)

Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP

26 July 2013

Santia Health & Safety Limited

The Admimstrators propose the following

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Admunistrators as they, tn their discretion, consider desirable 1n order
to maximuse reahsations from the assets of the Company 1n accordance with the
objective as set out above

To investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

To seek an extension to the admumistration perniod 1if deemed necessary by the
Administrators

That the Admunistrators will apply to the Court for authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the prescribed part)

That the Admunistrators will seek their discharge from hability 1n respect of any
action of their as Adrunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act from the Secured Creditors

In the likely event that the Administrators deem that liquidation 1s not appropnate
because no dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in the hquidation, then the
Admmistrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved

That the Admunistrators’ fees be based on time properly spent by them and their staff
in deating with the matters ansing 1n the admunistration at KPMG LLP charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment Also, that the Admunistrators be
authonsed to draw disbursements from time to tume to include category two
disbursements Specific consent will be obtained from the secured Creditors

That costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of forensic, tax, VAT, health and safety and
pension advice provided to the Admunistrators be based upon time costs and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Company

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved



National Britaruua Certification Linuted, Santia Training Services Limited, Santia Health
& Safety Limuted, Exor Management Services Limuted (all i1n admistration)

Final Progress Report

KPMGLLP

26 July 2013

Exor Management Services Limited

The Admunistrators propose the following

To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as Administrators as they, m their discretion, consider desirable 1n order
to maximuse realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above

To 1investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

To seek an extension to the admumistration period if deemed necessary by the
Admunistrators

That the Admunistrators will apply to the Court for authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the prescribed part)

That the Administrators will seek their discharge from hability i respect of any
action of their as Admimistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act from the Secured Creditors

In the likely event that the Admunistrators deem that hquidation is not appropnate
because no dividend will become available to creditors, and there are no other
cutstanding matters that require to be dealt with i the liqudation, then the
Admunstrators shall file the appropnate notices at Compames House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved

That the Admunistrators’ fees be based on time properly spent by themn and their staff
1n dealing with the matters arising 1n the admmistration at KPMG LLP charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment Also, that the Administrators be
authorised to draw disbursements from time to time to include category two
disbursements Specific consent will be obtained from the secured Creditors

That costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of forensic, tax, VAT, health and safety and
pension advice provided to the Admimstrators be based upon time costs and shall be
paid out of the assets of the Company.

See Notice About this report  All nights reserved




